

Acronal® NX 2160

Acronal NX 2160 is an APEO-free, aqueous acrylate copolymer emulsion intended for the production of pressure-sensitive adhesives that exhibit adhesion performance over a wide temperature range

Chemical Nature

Acrylic copolymer dispersion containing carboxyl groups

Properties

Typical Properties Solids content % ~ 65

pH value ~ 4.0 Viscosity at 23 °C cP 500 – 1000

(Brookfield RV, Spindle #3, at 50 rpm)

Further properties of
the dispersionDensity
Average particle size g/cm^3
 μm approx. 1.01
approx. 0.7

Film-forming temperature °C < 1 min.

Freeze/thaw resistance not resistant to freezing

Dispersion type anionic

Properties of the filmBulk density g/cm³ ca. 1.04

Glass transition temperature $^{\circ}$ C ca. -58 T_{α} (DSC)

Appearance clear, transparent

Stability to light good Surface good highly tacky

Compatible with

Polymer dispersions Anionic dispersions and those containing a protective colloid

Thickeners Rheovis® PU, Rheovis® AS 1125

Plasticizers Acronal® NX 2160 is designed to perform without the addition of plasticizers.

Resins Modified and unmodified natural resins; these are added as solutions or dispersions

Application

Acronal NX 2160 forms a film with good immediate tack, moderate peel strength and good cohesion. It is used to manufacture pressure-sensitive adhesives for self-adhesive articles, particularly those applications requiring adhesion at low temperatures.

Coatings that contain Acronal[®] NX 2160 also have good adhesive properties at low temperatures, are relatively insensitive to water, and adhere very well to films of plasticized and unplasticized PVC, polyester and electrically treated polyolefin films, even without an adhesion promoter.

June 2022 rev 5 page 1 of 3

Processing

When Acronal NX 2160 is to be mixed with another dispersion, the pH should be raised to 6-8 which increases the mechanical stability.

Adhesives based on Acronal NX 2160 can be applied to the carrier material with the usual coating systems; e. g., doctor blade, wire, air brush, reverse roll, reverse gravure, curtain and jet applicators. In the event of poor wetting, it is often helpful to add about 0.5 % of a wetting agent such as Lumiten® I-SC.

We recommend adding a preservative to adhesives and coating materials that contain Acronal NX 2160 to protect them from microbial attack, particularly if their pH lies in the neutral range. The suitability of such additives must be verified and monitored in trials.

Safety

General

The usual safety precautions when handling chemicals must be observed. These include the measures described in Federal, State and Local health and safety regulations, thorough ventilation of the workplace, good skin care and wearing of protective goggles.

Safety Data Sheet

All safety information is provided in the Safety Data Sheet for Acronal NX 2160.

Storage

Please refer to the "Handling and Storage of polymer dispersions" brochure.

Important

WHILE THE DESCRIPTIONS, DESIGNS, DATA AND INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE PRESENTED IN GOOD FAITH AND BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE, THEY ARE PROVIDED FOR GUIDANCE ONLY. BECAUSE MANY FACTORS MAY AFFECT PROCESSING OR APPLICATION/USE, BASF RECOMMENDS THAT THE READER MAKE TESTS TO DETERMINE THE SUITABILITY OF A PRODUCT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE PRIOR TO USE. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE REGARDING PRODUCTS DESCRIBED OR DESIGNS, DATA OR INFORMATION SET FORTH, OR THAT THE PRODUCTS, DESCRIPTIONS, DESIGNS, DATA OR INFORMATION MAY BE USED WITHOUT INFRINGING THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF OTHERS. IN NO CASE SHALL THE DESCRIPTIONS, INFORMATION, DATA OR DESIGNS PROVIDED BE CONSIDERED A PART OF BASF'S TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. FURTHER, THE DESCRIPTIONS, DESIGNS, DATA, AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY BASF HEREUNDER ARE GIVEN GRATIS AND BASF ASSUMES NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY FOR THE DESCRIPTIONS, DESIGNS, DATA OR INFORMATION GIVEN OR RESULTS OBTAINED, ALL SUCH BEING GIVEN AND ACCEPTED AT THE READER'S RISK.

Acronal is a registered trademark of BASF Group.

© BASF Corporation, 2022

June 2022 rev 5 page 2 of 3



BASF Corporation is fully committed to the Responsible Care® Initiative in the USA, Canada, and Mexico. For more information on Responsible Care® go to: U.S.: www.basf.us/responsiblecare_usa Canada: www.basf.us/responsiblecare_canada México: www.basf.us/responsiblecare_mexico

BASF Corporation

Dispersions and Resins
11501 Steele Creek Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28273
Phone: (800) 251 – 0612
Email: CustCare-Charlotte@basf.com
www.basf.us/dpsolutions

June 2022 rev 5 page 3 of 3